#### IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

| In the Matter of the Application of Oak Run | )                                    |
|---|--------------------------------------|
| Solar Project, LLC for a Certificate of     | )                                    |
| Environmental Compatibility and Public      | ) Case No. 2024-1477                 |
| Need to Construct a Solar-Powered Electric  | )                                    |
| Generating Facility in Madison County,      | On Annual from the Ohio Power Siting |
| Ohio.                                       | On Appeal from the Ohio Power Siting |
|   | Board, Case Nos. 22-549-EL-BGN and   |
| In the Matter of the Application of Oak Run | ) 22-550-EL-BTX                      |
| Solar Project, LLC for a Certificate of     | )                                    |
| Environmental Compatibility and Public      | )                                    |
| Need to Construct a Transmission Line in    | )                                    |
| Madison County, Ohio.                       | )                                    |

# BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE OHIO ENVIRONMENTAL COUNCIL IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE

### /s/ Chris Tavenor

Counsel of Record
Chris Tavenor (0096642)
Karin Nordstrom (0096713)
OHIO ENVIRONMENTAL COUNCIL
556 East Town Street
Columbus, OH 43215
knordstrom@theoeoc.org
ctavenor@theoec.org
(614) 487-7506

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Ohio Environmental Council

March 12, 2025

Christine M.T. Pirik (0029759)

(Counsel of Record)

Jonathan R. Secrest (0075445)

David A. Lockshaw, Jr. (0082403)

Terrence O'Donnell (0074213)

Matthew C. McDonnell (0090164)

Dickinson Wright PLLC

180 East Broad Street, Suite 3400

Columbus, Ohio 43215

Tel: (614) 591-5461

Fax: (614) 670-6009

cpirik@dickinsonwright.com

jsecrest@dickinsonwright.com

dlockshaw@dickinsonwright.com

todonnell@dickinsonwright.com

mmcdonnel@dickinsonwright.com

Counsel for Oak Run Solar Project, LLC

David Yost (0056290)

Attorney General of Ohio

John H. Jones (0018010)

Section Chief

Ambrosia Wilson

30 East Broad Street, 16th Floor

Columbus, OH 43215-3414

Tel: (614) 466-4397

Fax: (614) 644-8764

john.jones@ohioattorneygeneral.gov

ambrosia.wilson@ohioattorneygeneral.gov

Counsel for Appellee Ohio Power Siting Board

Jack A. VanKley (0016961)

(Counsel of Record)

Van Kley Law, LLC

132 Northwoods Blvd., Suite C-1

Columbus, Ohio 43235

Tel: (614) 431-8900

Fax: (614) 431-8905

jvankely@vankley.law

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  | ii           |
|---|--------------|
| INTRODUCTION  | 1            |
| INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE  | 2            |
| STATEMENT OF THE FACTS AND CASE   | 3            |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW  | 3            |
| ARGUMENT  | 4            |
| I. Contrary to the Appellants' Propositions of Law, the Board's Opinion & Order, include Conditions from the Stipulation, satisfy the requirements of R.C. 4906.10(A) and are of the "dynamic process" overseen by the Board.   | _            |
| A. Appellants' Proposition of Law #1 misstates the visual description requirements i OAC 4906-4-08(D)(4)(f).  | n<br>10      |
| B. Proposition of Law #4 misstates the regulations regarding wildlife surveys and ignormal the Conditions in the stipulation regarding wildlife management.   | nores<br>11  |
| D. Proposition of Law #6 ignores this Court's own precedent around deference to Bo expertise regarding its own regulations and the purpose of Conditions to oversee final implementation of a Certificate.  | oard<br>13   |
| II. The Appellants have waived their first Assignment of Error by not briefing it; in the alternative, a broad balancing of factors requires the Ohio Power Siting Board, and the Ol Supreme Court in its review, to look beyond a mere tallying of local opposition. |              |
| A. The Court should not overturn the Board's decisions solely based on public oppositation rather considering it as one factor amongst the many included in the Board's broad stat criteria.  | -            |
| B. The Board's decision regarding Oak Run's application appropriately balances diffactors, including public support and opposition.   | ferent<br>15 |
| CONCLUSION  | 18           |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases   |
|---|
| Buckeye Wind, L.L.C., 131 Ohio St.3d 449, 2012-Ohio-878, 966 N.E.2d 869   |
| <i>In re Application of Alamo Solar I, L.L.C.</i> , 174 Ohio St.3d 143, 235 N.E.3d 372, 2023-Ohio-3778, ¶ 12          |
| <i>In re Application of Champaign Wind, L.L.C.</i> , 2016-Ohio-1513   |
| In re Application of Firelands Wind, L.L.C., 173 Ohio St.3d 40, 2023-Ohio-2555, 227 N.E.3d 1129                       |
| In re Application of Icebreaker Windpower, Inc, 169 Ohio St.3d 617, 2022-Ohio-2742, 207 N.E.3d 651                    |
| Monongahela Power Co., 104 Ohio St.3d 571, 2004-Ohio-6896, 820 N.E.2d 921 5   |
| Ohio Edison Co. v. PUC, 78 Ohio St. 3d 466, 469, 1997-Ohio-196, 678 N.E.2d 922 (1997) 4                               |
| State ex rel. Colvin v. Brunner, 120 Ohio St.3d 110, 2008-Ohio-5041, 896 N.E.2d 979                                   |
| <i>Util. Serv. Partners, Inc. v. Pub. Util. Comm.</i> , 124 Ohio St.3d 284, 2009-Ohio-6764, 921 N.E.2d 1038           |
| <i>Waltz v. Power Siting Bd. (In re Duke Energy Ohio, Inc.)</i> , 166 Ohio St. 3d 438, 187 N.E.3d 472, 2021-Ohio-3301 |
| <b>Statutes</b> R.C. 4906.10  |
| <b>Regulations</b> OAC 4906-4-08  |
